

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

06-0886

In The Supreme Court Of Texas
Austin, Texas

*IN RE CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC. (f/k/a SALOMON
SMITH BARNEY INC.), CITIGROUP INC., and STACY OELSEN*

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Charles A. Gall
State Bar No. 07281500

James W. Bowen
State Bar No. 02723305

JENKENS & GILCHRIST,
a Professional Corporation
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700
Dallas, Texas 75202
(214) 855-4500
(214) 855-4300 (fax)

COUNSEL FOR RELATORS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

ISSUE PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 I. Introduction..... 2

 II. The Agreements to Arbitrate 2

 III. Plaintiffs’ WorldCom Investments and the Downfall of
 WorldCom 3

 IV. Removal, MDL Transfer, and Remand..... 5

 V. Citigroup’s Motion to Compel Arbitration..... 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. As a matter of law, Citigroup did not waive its right to
 compel arbitration..... 10

 A. The Court has established clear standards for waiver
 of arbitration 10

 B. The Court should decline to adopt a new theory of
 arbitration waiver – “express” waiver – that would
 allow a finding of waiver without a showing of
 prejudice. 12

 1. No reason exists to require prejudice for
 implied waiver, but not for express waiver. 12

2.	The court of appeals' holding is based on widely criticized and rejected minority federal court holdings.	14
3.	The court of appeals' holding disfavors arbitration, and it will increase exponentially waiver arguments and appeals.	15
C.	Citigroup did not expressly waive its arbitration right.	17
1.	The court of appeals adopted an incorrect express waiver standard.	17
2.	Citigroup did not make an unequivocal renunciation of its arbitration right.	18
II.	Under applicable law and the terms of the agreements, CGM, as successor to SSB and Smith Barney, may enforce the arbitration provision.	23
PRAYER.....		24
VERIFICATION.....		26
STATEMENT REGARDING VERIFICATION OF FACTS AND FILING OF THE RECORD		26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995)	14, 15, 16
<i>In re Fleming Companies, Inc.</i> , 325 B.R. 687 (D. Del. 2005).....	14
<i>Gilmore v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>overruled on other grounds</i>	13, 14, 19
<i>McDonnell Douglas Fin. Corp. v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 761 (2d Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	15
<i>In re Winter Park Const., Inc.</i> , 30 S.W. 3d 576, 578-79 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 2000, no writ)	19
<i>Republic Ins. Co. v. PAICO Receivables, LLC</i> 383 F.3d 341 (5 th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	15
<i>Tenneco Resins, Inc. v. Davy Int'l. AG</i> , 770 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Walker v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</i> , 938 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1991)	12, 21
<i>Williams v. Cigna Financial Advisers, Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 1995)	19, 21
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (J.P.M.L. 2002)	5

<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	5
--	---

STATE CASES

<i>American Realty Trust, Inc. v. JDN Real Estate-McKinney, L.P.</i> , , 74 S.W.3d 527 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2002, writ denied)	22
--	----

<i>In re Bruce Terminix Co.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 702 (Tex. 1998)	12, 15
---	--------

<i>Capitan Enters., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 903 S.W.2d 772 (Tex. App.-El Paso 1994, writ denied)	23
---	----

<i>Century Indemnity Co. v. Viacom Intern., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 402792 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2003)	20
---	----

<i>In re Citigroup Global Markets Inc.</i> , 202 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. App. - Dallas 2006)	1, 9, 13, 17, 21
--	------------------

<i>EZ Pawn Corp. v. Mancias</i> , 934 S.W.2d 87 (Tex. 1996)	12
--	----

<i>In re GTE Mobilnet of South Texas Ltd. Partnership</i> , 123 SW.3d 795 (Tex. App—Beaumont 2003, no pet.)	23
--	----

<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root</i> , 166 S.W.3d 732, 738 (Tex. 2005)	24
--	----

<i>In re Kepka</i> , 178 S.W.3d 279 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, no pet.)	24
--	----

<i>In re Koch Ind., Inc.</i> , 49 S.W.3d 439 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 2001, no writ)	21
---	----

<i>LAS, Inc. v. Mini-Tankers, USA, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 633 (Ill. App. 2003)	14
--	----

<i>LJA Eng. and Surv., Inc. v. Richfield Inv. Corp.</i> , ____ S.W.3d _____, 2006 WL 3626929	
---	--

(Tex.App. - Beaumont 2006, no pet.).....	21
<i>Long v. Knox</i> , 155 Tex. 581, 291 S.W.2d 252 (1956)	17
<i>Schroeder v. Texas Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 213 S.W.2d 483 (Tex. 1991)	13
<i>In re Serv. Corp. Intern.</i> , 85 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2002)	10, 21
<i>St. Agnes Med. Ctr. v. Pacificare of California</i> , 82 P.3d 727 (Cal. 2003).....	14
<i>Texas Res. Mort. L.P. v. Portman</i> , 152 S.W.3d 861 (Tex.App. - Dallas 2005, no pet.)	21
<i>In re Vesta Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 192 S.W.3d 759 (Tex. 2006)	10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 22
<i>Walker v. Countrywide Credit Industries, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 246406 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 15, 2004)	20
<i>In re Wilson Constr. Co.,</i> 196 S.W.3d 774 (Tex. 2006)	10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 21
<i>In re Winter Park Constr., Inc.</i> , 30 S.W.3d 576 (Tex. App.-Texarkana 2000, no writ)	21

STATUTES

Tex. Gov. Code § 22.002	1
28 U.S.C. § 1407	5, 6, & 19
28 U.S.C. § 1452	6

MISCELLANEOUS

James W. Davis, *When Does A Party Waive Its Right To Enforce Arbitration?*, 63
Ala. Law. 43 (2002)..... 14

Matthew Forsythe, *The Treatment of Arbitration Waivers Under Federal Law*, 55
Disp. Resol. J. 8 (May 200)..... 14
